

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

JERIAH SCOTT BUDDER,  
Defendant – Appellant.

No. 22-7027  
(D.C. No. 6:21-CR-00099-DCJ)  
Honorable David C. Joseph  
(E.D. Okla.)

---

OPENING BRIEF

---

Respectfully submitted,

*s/James Castle*

James Castle, CO Bar #14026  
CASTLE & CASTLE, P.C.  
1544 Race Street  
Denver, CO 80206  
(303) 675-0500  
[jcastlelaw@gmail.com](mailto:jcastlelaw@gmail.com)

*s/André Bélanger*

Andre Belanger, LA Bar #26797  
MANASSEH, GILL, KNIPE &  
BELANGER, P.L.C.  
8075 Jefferson Highway  
Baton Rouge, LA 70809  
(225) 383-9703  
[andre@manassehandgill.com](mailto:andre@manassehandgill.com)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Oral argument is requested.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS .....	vi
RELATED APPEALS .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Retroactively applying <i>McGirt</i> to Budder’s pre- <i>McGirt</i> conduct violates the Fifth and Sixth Amendments by depriving him of his constitutional rights to due process, fair warning, and a complete defense.....	7
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. Law.....	9
1. Oklahoma’s Law of Self-Defense .....	9
2. The Federal MCA .....	10
3. <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> .....	10
4. Historical Context, <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Laws, Due Process, Fair Warning, and the Right to a Complete Defense.....	11
C. Discussion .....	15
1. The district court’s analysis is generally on point, but its ultimate conclusion denying relief is in error because it does not logically follow from the otherwise proper analysis.....	15
2. This Court should take the final step consistent with the district court’s otherwise proper analysis, reverse Budder’s conviction, and remand the matter to the district court with instructions to vacate the judgment of conviction. ....	20

II. The district court committed constitutional error at sentencing by imposing cruel and unusual punishment in violation of the Eighth Amendment, and also abused its discretion by imposing a sentence that is substantively unreasonable. ....24

    A. Standard of Review.....24

    B. Discussion.....25

        1. The 96-month sentence constitutes cruel and unusual punishment and is fundamentally unjust. ....25

        2. The 96-month sentence is substantively unreasonable. ....27

CONCLUSION.....30

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT IS NECESSARY .....30

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE, SERVICE, AND DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....13

*Ashkenazi v. Attorney General of the United States*, 246 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 21, 22

*Ashkenazi v. Attorney General of the United States*, 346 F.3d 191 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....21

*Beazell v. Ohio*, 269 U.S. 167 (1925).....13

*Bench v. State*, 2021 OK CR 39, 504 P.3d 592 .....18

*Bouie v. City of Columbia*, 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... 14, 15, 20, 22

*Calder v. Bull*, 3 U.S. 386 (1798) ..... 12, 25, 26

*California v. Trombetta*, 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....15

*Carmell v. Texas*, 529 U.S. 513 (2000) .....13

*Crane v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....15

*Cummings v. Missouri*, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866).....12

*Devine v. New Mexico Dept. of Corrections*, 866 F.2d 339 (10th Cir. 1989).....12

*Douglas v. Buder*, 412 U.S. 430 (1973).....22

*Gall v. United States*, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) ..... 24, 25

*Herrera v. Collins*, 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....25

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno*, 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....11

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*, 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....11

*Lopez v. McCotter*, 875 F.2d 273 (10th Cir. 1989).....20

*Lynce v. Mathis*, 519 U.S. 433 (1997) .....19

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 14, 22

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... passim

*Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta*, 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022).....17

*Pacheco v. Al Habti*, 48 F.4th 1179 (10th Cir. 2022).....10

*Peugh v. United States*, 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....12

*Ramos v. Louisiana*, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....11

*Robinson v. California*, 370 U.S. 660 (1962) ..... 25, 26

*Rogers Cnty. Bd. of Tax Roll Corrections v. Video Gaming Techs., Inc.*, 141 S.Ct. 24 (2020).....17

*Rogers v. Tennessee*, 532 U.S. 451 (2001) ..... 14, 15

*Smith v. Scott*, 223 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2000) .....19

*State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace*, 2021 OK CR 21, 497 P.3d 686 .....18

*United States v. Angelos*, 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006) .....23

*United States v. Budder*, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2022 WL 1948762 (E.D. Okla. April 29, 2022)..... passim

*United States v. Eakman*, 378 F.3d 294, 296 (3d Cir. 2004).....21

*United States v. Farris*, 448 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2006).....9

*United States v. Kristle*, 437 F.3d 1050 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....24

*United States v. Lanier*, 520 U.S. 259 (1987).....14

*United States v. Little*, No. CR-162-JFH, 2022 WL 14224529 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 24, 2022).....18

*United States v. Lopez-Flores*, 444 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2006).....24

*United States v. Mancera-Perez*, 505 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 24, 25  
*United States v. Muskett*, 970 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2020) .....15  
*United States v. Patterson*, No. CR-20-71-RAW, 2021 WL 633022 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 18, 2021).....18  
*United States v. Pena*, 963 F.3d 1016 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 24, 25, 27  
*United States v. Pinson*, 542 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2008).....25  
*United States v. Serpa*, 251 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. Mass. 2003) .....21  
*United States v. Torres-Duenas*, 461 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2006).....24  
*United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency*, 401 U.S. 715 (1971) .....26  
*United States v. Wagner*, 951 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2020) .....9  
*Weaver v. Graham*, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) ..... 12, 19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....10  
 18 U.S.C. § 1153(a) .....10  
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1  
 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 27, 28  
 18 U.S.C. § 3742.....1  
 21 Okla. Stat. § 733.....9, 16  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

**Other Authorities**

10th Circuit Pattern Jury Instruction 1.28.....10  
 The Federalist No. 44, p. 282 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....12  
 The Federalist No. 84, at 511-12 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton) ...11  
 USSG § 5H1.1.....28  
 USSG § 5k2.10 .....28  
 USSG ch. 1 pt. A.4(a) (2011) .....29

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(I) .....1

**Treatises**

1 Wayne R. LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law § 2.4(c) (2d ed. 2003) .....23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....passim

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....23-27

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....11

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9.....11

**LIST OF ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment 1 District Court’s Minute Order deferring ruling on Budder’s Motion to Dismiss the Superseding Indictment for Denial of Due Process and Fair Notice (Doc. 128, March 10, 2022)

Attachment 2 District Court’s Order Denying Budder’s Motion to Dismiss the Superseding Indictment for Denial of Due Process and Fair Notice (Doc. 162, April 29, 2022)

Attachment 3 District Court’s Sentencing Orders (Doc. 198, June 10, 2022 Transcript)

Attachment 4 District Court’s Judgment (Doc. 191, June 13, 2022)
